

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 78 7th September, 2005 Nauru

G.N.No. 244/2005

CERTIFICATION OF ACT

It is notified for general information that the Speaker certified the following Act which has been passed by Parliament and presented to him for his certification:-

No. OF ACT TITLE DATE CERTIFIED

No. 5 of 2005 Supplementary Appropriation Act 2005-2006 1st September, 2005.

Dated this First day of September, Two Thousand and Five.

FREDERICK CAIN CLERK OF PARLIAMENT

G.N.No. 245/2005

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 37, SUBSECTION (4)

PUBLIC HOLIDAY

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in it under Section 37, subsection (4) of the Public Service Act 1998, I, LUDWIG SCOTTY, M.P., President of the Republic of Nauru DO HEREBY declare Monday 26th September, 2005 from 9:00 am to 5.00 pm as a whole day special holiday to be observed by officers and employees of the Public Service in commemoration of the NATIONAL YOUTH DAY.

Dated this Sixth day of September, Two Thousand and Five.

LUDWIG SCOTTY PRESIDENT

No. 78 7th September, 2005 Nauru

G.N.No. 246/2005

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Michael Longhurst to act as Secretary for Education with effect from 28th September, 2005 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Education, Mr. Jarden Kephas.

Dated this 6th day of September, 2005.

JARDEN KEPHAS ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 247/2005

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Robert Kaierua, Acting Director of Public Prosecution to act as Secretary for Justice with effect from 29th July, 2005 until the return of Mr. Alan Ross, or such a time when Cabinet appoint a substantive Secretary for Justice.

Dated this seventh, day of Two Thousand and Five.

JARDEN KEPHAS <u>ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY</u>

G.N.No. 248/2005

APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORISED BOARDING OFFICERS

In exercise of the powers vested in it under section 14 (1) of the Fisheries Act 1997, I, Godfrey Thoma, Minister for Justice and Minister responsible for the implementation of the Fisheries Act 1997, do hereby appoint the Authorized Officers, namely;

Mr. Peter Jacob

Mr. Terry Amram

Mr. Ace Capelle

Mr. Samuel Teabuge

Mr. John Temaki

Given under my hand this fifth day of September, Two Thousand and Five.

GODFREY THOMA MINISTER FOR JUSTICE